Township of West Milford

Passaic County, New Jersey

~ Resolution 2022 - 110 ~

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WEST MILFORD, COUNTY OF PASSAIC, STATE OF NEW JERSEY AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT FOR THE COLLECTION OF BRUSH AND SMALL TREE LIMBS FROM WEST MILFORD RESIDENTS AND STORM DEBRIS FROM WEST MILFORD DPW TO SKYTOP RECYCLING, INC. FOR 2022 IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$47,400.00

WHEREAS, the Township of West Milford has a need for residential brush and small tree limb collection; and

WHEREAS, due to strict NJDEP regulations, West Milford Township has a very limited permit allowing for the acceptance of leaves and grass only and any brush or small tree limbs dropped off at the West Milford Recycling Center creates a violation of the permit, and subjects the township to fines and other penalties; and

WHEREAS, Skytop Recycling, Inc. has agreed to accept resident's brush and small tree limbs from West Milford residents and storm debris from West Milford DPW for a monthly fee of \$3,950.00 for an annual total of \$47,400.00; and

WHEREAS, the Director of Public Works and Recycling Coordinator have submitted a written recommendation for the Township to enter into this agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer has certified as to the availability of funds for this purchase, said funds to be encumbered from account number: 26-201-55-500-450.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Township Council of the Township of West Milford, County of Passaic, State of New Jersey, the following:

- The Mayor and Township Council hereby authorizes an agreement to Skytop Recycling, Inc, 80 Airport Road, West Milford, NJ 07480 for the collection of residential brush and small tree limbs from West Milford residents and storm debris from West Milford DPW for 2022 in an amount not to exceed \$47,400.00.
- 2. The Township's Chief Financial Officer has certified the availability of funds for same.
- 3. This resolution shall be available for public inspection in the office of the Township Clerk.

dopted: March 2, 2022	Adopted this 2 nd day of March, 2022 and certified as a true copy of an original.
	William Senande, Township Clerk